
 

  
 
 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 .

Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

  
1 APOLOGIES    
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 

  
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 

  
4 WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 13 - 38) 
 
5 CREATION OF LYME PARK COUNTRYSIDE PARK   (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
6 GREEN SPACE PROTECTION UPDATE   (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
7 UK SHARED PROSPERITY UPDATE   (Pages 51 - 58) 
 
8 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, NEWCASTLE TOWN 

CENTRE - RE-BALLOT   
(Pages 59 - 112) 

 
9 KIDSGROVE TRAIN STATION UPDATE   (Pages 113 - 118) 
 
10 ASSET DISPOSALS AND OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES 

ORDER 2025   
(Pages 119 - 160) 

 
11 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 161 - 168) 
 
12 URGENT BUSINESS    
 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
  

13 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 
 



 

  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
  

14 ASSET DISPOSALS AND OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES 
ORDER 2025 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT   

(Pages 169 - 220) 

 
15 RENEWAL OF IN CAB AND BACK OFFICE MANAGEMENT 

SYSTEM FOR RECYCLING WASTE & STREETSCENE 
SERVICES   

(Pages 221 - 226) 

 
 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 

 
 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and t
[...]
 your 
place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Cabinet - 02/09/25 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 2nd September, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Fear 
 

Skelding 
Hutchison 
 

  
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Heesom 
 
 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Roger Tait Service Director - 

Neighbourhood Delivery 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 8 July,2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Leader introduced a report updating Cabinet on the latest position regarding 
Walleys Quarry. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that complaints had been low and steady over the past 
four months with a notable drop in August with just four complaints received.  Officers 
continued to investigate complaints and the sources by mapping and tracking them. 
 
As the autumn period was approaching, the site would be closely monitored and the 
agreed recovery mechanisms would now start to ramp up, moving from the response 
p
[...]
WARD PLAN  
 
The Leader presented the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

13. CIVICA FINANCIALS PROPOSAL - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential appendix relating to item 9 on the 
agenda. 
 
Resolved: That the confidential appendix be received and noted. 
 

Page 11

https://youtu.be/gDv6npTBuVY?t=2079


  
Cabinet - 02/09/25 

  
8 

 
 

Councillor Simon Tagg 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

Page 12



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

14 October 2025 
 
 
Report Title:   Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by:   Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 
Purpose of the Report    

Key Decision Yes ☐   No ☒ 
To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough 
associated with Walleys Quarry. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the contents of this update report. 
 

 
Reasons 
 
To ensure Cabinet is kept updated on the ongoing work regarding the problem odours associated 
with Walleys Quarry landfill. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 For a number of years, parts of the borough have suffered from foul odours from the 
Walleys Quarry Landfill Site in Silverdale which has, until its liquidation been operated 
by Walleys Quarry Ltd. The Environment Agency (EA) is the lead regulator for 
permitted landfill sites, testing and enforcing compliance with the permit under
[...]
management of the site to 
prevent the risk of pollution or harm. I am not convinced of the benefits of holding such an 
inquiry and believe that our efforts are best focussed on addressing the problems at the 
site.    
 
Thank you once again for taking the time to contact the former Secretary of State about 
this important issue.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 

 

 

MARY CREAGH CBE MP 

 
 
Enclosed: Tagg - 27924 

Page 37

mailto:Angela.Hodkinson@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
14th OCTOBER 2025 

 
 
Report Title:   The Creation of Lyme Park Countryside Park 
 
Submitted by: Service Director Sustainable Environment  
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected:   Keele / Silverdale 
 
 
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 
To update Cabinet on the proposals for the creation of a Countryside Park on the former 
Keele Golf Course, to be known as Lyme Park Countryside Park 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

1. Notes the contents of the report and agree the timeline for the three phases 
of development for the Lyme Park Countryside Park.  
 

2. Supports the commencement of phase 1 in the creation of a Lyme Park 
Countryside Park to allow for the site to be operational from late Spring 2026. 
 

3. Agrees that a Traffic Regulation Order 2025 Amendment is drafted for 
consultation on the basis that the car park to serve the Lyme Park 
Countryside Park is free for a 2-hour limit per day, then subject to 
consultation comments that delegation is given to the Deputy Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres 
and Growth to adopt the amendment. 

 
Reasons 
 
In March 2025, Cabinet agreed to the creation of a Countryside Park as part of the larger 
development of the former Keele golf course being considered as part of the Councils 
emerging new Loc
[...]
.2 Supports the commencement of phase 1 in the creation of a Lyme Park Countryside 

Park to allow for the site to be operational from late Spring 2026. 
 
3.3 Agrees that a Traffic Regulation Order 2025 Amendment is drafted for  

 consultation on the basis that the car park to serve the Lyme Park Countryside Park 
is free for a 2-hour limit per day, then subject to consultation comments that  
 delegation is given to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the   
 Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth to adopt the   
 amendment. 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The opportunity to create a new Lyme Park Countryside Park for the Boroughs 
residents is an exciting piece of work and will help in protecting the Boroughs 
green spaces and biodiversity infrastructure. 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 Cabinet agreed in March 2025 that they wished to develop a Lyme Park 
Countryside Park on parts of the former Keele Golf Course. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 There are no legal and statutory implications at this stage of the project 
however as the project moves forward implications around planning and 
formal accreditation as a countryside park will need to pay heed to 
appropriate legislation and guidance. 
 

6.2 By drafting the Traffic Regulation Order Amendment early in the process, the 
Council will be able to comply with the requirements for consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 There are no equality issues identified as part of this report. However, in 
developing detailed proposals for a Lyme Park Countryside Park, a full 
equality impact assessment will be required. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

8.1 There are significant resource implications in terms of officer time, this will be 
more defined as the project moves forward. 
 

8.2 In terms of financial requirements, the master planning works are estimated at 
between £20k and £40k based on similar recent master planning works 
undertaken 
[...]
e creation of a Countryside Park to be known as Lyme 
Park Countryside Park on the former Keele Golf Course. 

 
14. List of Appendices 
 

14.1 None 
 
15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 None 

Page 44



  
 
 

  
1 

 And NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET  

 
14th October 2025 

 
Report Title:   Green Space Protection Update 
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive / Service Director Sustainable Environment 
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment and Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 
Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☒ No ☐ 
 
To provide Cabinet an update on the work underway by the Council to support Fields in Trust 
applications which allow a permanent status for green spaces and carbon capture areas over and 
above allocations in the Local Plan and the Green Spaces Strategy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:   
  

• Notes the progress made with the Fields in Trust work being undertaken. 
 

• Notes the updates on the Village Green Applications made historically, the calling 
of a Public Inquiry and that the Council designates an officer to support the Inquiry 
for the Sandy Lane Village Green status in January 2026. 
 

• Authorises the Deputy Chief Executive and the Service Director Sustainable 
Environment, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Sustainable 
Environment and Finance, Town Centres and Growth to continue the work 
required with the Fields in Trust applications to secure our sites protection. 
 

Reasons 
 
The Council has sought to secure sites for open space and for tree planting which it is hoped will 
be permanent features of the Council’s green spaces and wider environment. The Fields in Trust 
status gives these site permanent protection as green spaces and thus secures the long- term 
aspiration for these sites. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has sought to secure sites for open space and for tree planting which it 

is hoped will be p
[...]
um – protected as a burial site 
• Newcastle Road Open Space – approved as a Village Green and no further 

protection required 
• Keele Cemetery – protected as a burial site 
 

 
2.4 Village Green Applications 

 

Page 46



  
 
 

  
3 

The following sites have been the subject of outstanding Village Green Applications 
(VGA) and have now been reviewed and Staffordshire County Council have 
recommended and agreed the following:-  
 
• Sandy Lane Newcastle, an Inquiry is required on this site and has been set for 

January 2026 
• Mitchells Wood Green (no LS) / Shrewsbury Drive Chesterton, Approved as a 

Village Green and no further protection is required 
• Clayton Road Clayton, Approved as a Village Green and will be submitted on 

Phase 4 
• Repton Drive & Rossall Avenue Westlands, Approved and is too small for Fields 

in Trust protection at less than 0.5 acres 
• Thomas Street Talke, Pending - will be reported in subsequent reports to 

Cabinet 
• Winchester Drive Westlands, Approved as a Village Green and is too small for 

Fields in Trust protection at less than 0.5 acres 
• Newchapel Road, Rejected as a Village Green and the Fields in Trust 

application for this site will therefore be made accordingly 
• Pennyfields Road , Pending – will be reported in subsequent reports to Cabinet 
 

   
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That Cabinet:- 
 

• Notes the progress made with the Fields in Trust work being undertaken. 
 

• Notes the updates on the Village Green Applications made historically, the 
calling of a Public Inquiry and the Council’s support at the Inquiry for the 
Sandy Lane Village Green status in January 2026. 
 

• Authorises the Deputy Chief Executive and the Service Director Sustainable 
Environment, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Sustainable 
Environment and Finance, Town Centres and Growth to continue the work 
required with the Fields in Trust applications to secure our sites protection. 

 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 The Council has so
[...]
ve Town 
Deal and also the recent changes to Town Deal Governance, and to seek approval to proceed 
with the station project. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:   
  

1. Notes the current proposals for the Kidsgrove Station Project. 
 

2. Notes the Government funding simplification for Towns Deals and the implications 
for projects currently in delivery. 
 

3. Recognises the strategic significance of investing in an improved train station 
facility at Kidsgrove for the delivery of Kidsgrove Town Deal and approves the 
revised scheme to progress.  

 
4. Authorises the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, 

for Finance, Town Centres and Growth to vary the current Grant Funding 
Agreement with East Midlands Railway to enable the project to be delivered.  

 
Reasons 
 
To seek approval from Cabinet to progress the revised train station project in Kidsgrove, following 
a resolution by Kidsgrove Town Deal Board in July 2025 to proceed with the revised proposals for 
the project.    
 
To outline the Government’s recent funding simplification for Town Deals, which delegates the 
decision-making process for Town Deal projects to a local level.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



  
 
 
 

  
2 

1. Background 
 

1.1 As reported to previous Cabinet meetings, the Council has secured Town Deal Funds 
for the redevelopment of Kidsgrove train station. Since submitting the business case, 
the Station project has been the subject of several revisions, primarily associated with 
need for costly ground investigation (GI) and subsequent mitigation. Most recent cost 
estimates produced in 2025 range from £2m to £13m for remediation. This was based 
on a number of modelled scenarios for the impact of historic mining works.  
  

1.2 Despite initial information that the GI could be carried out in good faith, even if funding 
for the mitigation was not available, following this updated cost estimate MHCLG 
confirmed that carrying out GI without se
[...]
Street, 

Kidsgrove and subsequently dispose of the site. 
 

(iii) to seek approval to consult in line with the Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028 
on the disposal of two car parks on Heathcote Street, Kidsgrove 

 
(iv) to advise members of the creation of a new Off-street Parking Places Order 2025 

which replaces the 2017 Order   
 
Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
1. Following consideration of the public consultation approve the disposal of the 

car parks listed in this report. 
 
2. Approves the demolition of the former Browns Service, King Street, Kidsgrove, 

exploration of options in respect of developing or disposing of the site and 
giving delegated powers to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth to implement the 
proposal; 

 
3. Approves the start of the consultation process as set out in the with the Asset 

Management Strategy in respect of disposal of two car parks on Heathcote 
Street, Kidsgrove; 

 
4. Adopts the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme 'Off-street Parking 

Places' Order 2025, with delegated authorisation given to the Deputy Chief Page 119

Agenda Item 10



 

      

Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres 
and Growth to agree the Goose Street car park boundary plan and 
implementation date for this specific car park. 

 
Reasons 
 
The Asset Management Strategy identifies that Cabinet will review disposal opportunities 
and Cabinet are required to consider the Traffic Regulation Order consultation and 
recommendations to adopt. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028 sets out assets to be considered for 

disposal. The Strategy contained the car parks at Blackfriars Road, King Street (part) 
and Garden Street/Bankside which would be considered surplus once the new Castle 
Car Park multi-storey facility in the town centre was opened. In accordance with the 
Strategy a public consultation was
[...]
.1 The Council needs to more proactively manage its land and property assets to:  
 

• Reduce the costs of looking after Council owned land and property 
• To raise funds to support the Council’s Capital programme 
• To use enforcement where necessary to ensure car parks are effectively used 

 
2.2 The consultations on the Traffic Regulation Order and the Asset Management 

disposals are technically different consultations, however they were purposefully run at 
the same time and consultees were told they could respond under either heading and 
their comments would be accepted. This was because the consultations covered some 
of the same sites and it would have been unrealistic to expect consultees to understand 
the difference between parking comments and land disposal comments.  

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That Cabinet: 

 
3.1.1 Following consideration of the public consultation approve the disposal of the car parks 

listed in this report.  
 

Page 121



 

      

3.1.2 Approve the exploration of options in respect of developing or disposing of the site of 
the former Browns Service, King Street, Kidsgrove and give delegated powers to the 
Deputy Chief Executive to implement the proposal 

 
3.1.3 Approve the start of the consultation as set out in the with the Asset Management 

Strategy in respect of disposal of two car parks on Heathcote Street, Kidsgrove.  
 
3.1.4 Adopt The Borough Council Of Newcastle-under-Lyme 'Off-street Parking Places' 

Order 2025, with delegated authorisation given to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth to agree 
the Goose Street car park boundary plan and implementation date for this specific car 
park. 

 
4. Reasons 

 
4.1 It is recommended that in each case disposal be approved the assets identified are 

considered to have better alternative uses and no longer serve any purpose to the 
Council therefore if any of these assets are retained in their cur

Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 14/10/25 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 14th October, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Skelding 
Hutchison 
 

  
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Fear 
 
   

 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory 

Services 
 Roger Tait Service Director - 

Neighbourhood Delivery 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Turner Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Simone Harris Marketing and Communications 

Oficer 
 Joanne Halliday Service Director - Commercial 

Delivery 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 2 September, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Leader introduced a report regarding the latest position regarding odour issues 
at Walleys Quarry and asked the Chief Executive to provide an update. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that during September there had been one complaint.  
The site would continue to be monitored and the public were encouraged to continue 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4257&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/RrNexdfaGCU


  
Cabinet - 14/10/25 

  
2 

to report any odours coming from the site.   Odour assessments were carried out 
during September and no odour was detected across the seven locations where the 
assessments were taken. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.13 of the report which outlined the 
progress with ongoing works at the site.   
 
It was now a year since the Committee of Inquiry findings and the recommendations 
were listed at paragraph 2.30 of the report, along with a progress update.  
Recommendation ‘0’  happened on 28 November, 2024. 
 
The Leader stated that the photographs in the report, showing the site largely 
capped, were encouraging and the caps were of a good standard.  Looking to the 
future, low complaints were being seen in this recovery phase. 
 
It was now all about the government stepping in with funding for the site to be fully 
capped and restored.  There was also the call for a public inquiry, however, a letter 
from Mary Creagh CBE, the new Minister for Environment gave a negative response 
to the request.  In addition, no response had been received from Adam Jogee MP. 
 
Councillor Sweeney, in response to the letter from the Minister for 
Environment, was disappointed with the sentence ‘ I am not convinced of the 
benefits of holding such an inquiry and believe that our efforts are best focussed 
on addressing the problems at the site.’   The problem could not be unique so a 
public inquiry to find out what went wrong with Walleys Quarry and the 
Environment Agency would be an excellent way of stopping it happening again. 
 
Councillor Heesom agreed with the comments made and was also disappointed 
with the letter from the Minister and lack of support from the local MP. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. CREATION OF LYME PARK COUNTRYSIDE PARK  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced a report updating 
Members on the creation of an Countryside Park on the Former Keele Golf 
Course. 
 
The site incorporated vast swathes of woodland and mature trees – including 850 
trees that were planted for the Borough’s anniversary in 2023.   The site would 
also include appropriate walking and cycling routes. 
 
The development of the site would be in three phases and these were outlined at 
paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 
The Leader stated that it was a large green space, already used by the public  and 
two thirds of the 69 acre site would be protected and enhanced to make it better 
for the public to use. 
 
Councillor Sweeney agreed with the comments, stating that phase one was well 
underway and was an excellent use for a redundant golf course. 
 

https://youtu.be/RrNexdfaGCU?t=68


  
Cabinet - 14/10/25 

  
3 

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted and that the  
timeline for the three phases of development for the 
Lyme Park Countryside Park, be agreed.  

 
(ii) That the commencement of phase 1 in the creation 

of a Lyme Park Countryside Park to allow for the 
site to be operational from late Spring 2026, be 
supported. 

 
(iii) That it be agreed that a Traffic Regulation Order 

2025 Amendment is drafted for consultation on the 
basis that the car park to serve the Lyme Park 
Countryside Park is free for a 2-hour limit per day, 
then subject to consultation comments that 
delegation is given to the Deputy Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Town Centres and Growth to adopt the 
amendment. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. GREEN SPACE PROTECTION UPDATE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced a report providing  
an update on the work underway  to support Fields in Trust Applications which gave 
a permanent status for green spaces and carbon capture areas. 
 
Since this item had been brought to Cabinet previously, a number of sites had been 
submitted into the Fields in Trust application process.  These were shown at 
paragraph 2.1 of the report and paragraph 2.2 listed sites to be submitted in phase 
four. 
 
There were eight applications currently being considered and those were listed at 
paragraph 2.4. 
 
The Leader stated that a lot of the sites had been talked about over the last couple of 
decades, some of which had been included in asset disposal plans so it was good 
that they would now be protected.  The Fields in Trust and Village Green schemes 
complimented each other. 
 
Members welcomed this stating that it would enhance and protect the Borough. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the progress made with the Fields in Trust 

work being undertaken be noted. 
 

(ii) That the updates on the Village Green Applications 
made historically, the calling of a Public Inquiry 
and that the Council designates an officer to 
support the Inquiry for the Sandy Lane Village 
Green status in January 2026 be noted. 

 

https://youtu.be/RrNexdfaGCU?t=540


  
Cabinet - 14/10/25 

  
4 

(iii) That the Deputy Chief Executive and the Service 
Director Sustainable Environment, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holders for Sustainable 
Environment and Finance, Town Centres and 
Growth be authorised to continue the work 
required with the Fields in Trust applications to 
secure our sites protection. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. UK SHARED PROSPERITY UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced a report outlining the progress made in delivering the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund and advising upon projects going forward to deliver the 
interventions as part of the plan. 
 
There were £4.8m of schemes with a further and a further £1.5m in the final 
phase.  Twenty five projects were earmarked for delivery this year.  Six new 
initiatives focused on creative industries and the digital innovation.  Paragraph 3 
of the report outlined the schemes in more detail. 
 
The programme had involved 455 businesses helping 189 entrepreneurs and 
had reached over 1000 people in business support initiatives. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that it was good to see how the Council had used the 
money. 
 
Councillor Hutchison stated that approximately 700m2 of green spaces had 
been improved through monies from the fund. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the content in this report be acknowledged and 

continue to work with the SPF Board to deliver the 
programme.  

 
(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 

One Council, People and Partnerships Portfolio holder be 
authorised to confirm any further projects within the 
funding.  

 
(iii) That further updates be received on the delivery of the 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund and any subsequent funding 
programme beyond March 2026.    

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT, NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE - RE-
BALLOT  
 
The Leader introduced a report updating Members on the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Business Improvement District BID) plans to hold a re-ballot for a further five year 
term.  The Council, as a key partner, had been asked whether they supported the 
BID to continue its work within the town.    
 

https://youtu.be/RrNexdfaGCU?t=720
https://youtu.be/RrNexdfaGCU?t=1045


  
Cabinet - 14/10/25 

  
5 

Over the past few years, the BID had been putting on more activities which included 
the Christmas lights swich on event.  They also interacted with local businesses and 
last week had put on the Love NUL Awards, highlighting businesses that had 
excelled over the past year - rewarding and  recognising them. 
 
It was key to keep the BID in place to continue their support for the town and its 
businesses. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that he had attended the Business Awards last week and 
it was very moving to see the love and passion that people had for the Borough who 
were proud to live and work in Newcastle. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the requirements of the Council to operate the ballot 

(and collection of levy if vote is successful) in line with the 
regulations covering BID ballots be noted. 

 
(ii) That the BID Proposal and Business Plan and the aims 

and objectives for the new BID duration 2026 to 2031 be 
noted. 

 
(iii) That the BID be supported in its efforts for a successful 

ballot outcome. 
 

(iv) That the Portfolio Holder for One Council, People & 
Partnerships be authorised to vote Yes for each of the Council 
hereditaments to the BID proposal for a new term. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. KIDSGROVE TRAIN STATION UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced a report updating Members on the improvement works at 
Kidsgrove Train Station as  part of the Kidsgrove Town Deal and the recent changes 
to Town Deal Governance and to seek approval to proceed with the station project. 
 
The revised plans for the modernised train station were now moving to the next stage 
and were detailed in the report. 
 
A much larger scheme had been planned which would have involved bringing the 
former car park back into use but government funding was not made available for 
those remedial works.  Therefore, following discussions with East Midlands Railway 
and National Rail, a revised scheme would now involve refurbishment of the station 
and would be a great improvement of the station and a gateway into the new 
developments taking place. 
 
Councillor Skelding stated that it was a shame that some of the funding was 
withdrawn but good to see the works taking place under the Town Deal.  Kidsgrove 
Train Station was a small but well used station. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the current proposals for the Kidsgrove Station 

Project be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Government funding simplification for Towns 
Deals and the implications for projects currently in 

https://youtu.be/RrNexdfaGCU?t=1297


  
Cabinet - 14/10/25 

  
6 

delivery be noted. 
 

(iii) That the strategic significance of investing in an improved 
train station facility at Kidsgrove for the delivery of 
Kidsgrove Town Deal and approves the revised scheme 
to progress be recognised.  

 
(iv) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder, for Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
be authorised to vary the current Grant Funding 
Agreement with East Midlands Railway to enable the 
project to be delivered. 

 
Watch the debate here  
 

9. ASSET DISPOSALS AND OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 2025  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town Centres and Growth introduced a 
report regarding asset disposals and the Off-Street Parking Places Order 
2025.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 1.1 of the report which set out 
the car parks that had been considered for disposal.   Paragraph 1.3 outlined 
the usage of the three car parks. 
 
In addition to the three car parks there was a garage at King Street, Kidsgrove 
which would be demolished and used as a temporary car park whilst the car 
park at Heathcote Street and King Street  had improvement works carried out 
on them. 
 
The Leader stated that   redevelopment of the brownfield sites was a good 
thing. 
 
Parking within the Borough had been looked at pragmatically.  
The new Castle Car Park was now fully operational. Usage of all of the car 
parks had been looked at  and underused ones had been brought into the 
housing stock, still allowing enough car parking spaces for visitors coming into 
the town. 
 
A copy of the amended Off-Street Parking Places Order 2025 was appended 
to the report. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the disposal of the car parks listed in the report be 
   approved. 
 

(ii) That the demolition of the former Browns Service, King 
Street, Kidsgrove, exploration of options in respect of 
developing or disposing of the site and the giving of 
delegated powers to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 

https://youtu.be/RrNexdfaGCU?t=1537


  
Cabinet - 14/10/25 

  
7 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town 
Centres and Growth to implement the proposal be 
approved; 

 
(iii) That the start of the consultation process as set out in the 

with the Asset Management Strategy in respect of disposal of 
two car parks on Heathcote Street, Kidsgrove be approved; 

 
(iv) That the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
adopt 

the 'Off-street Parking Places' Order 2025, with delegated 
authorisation given to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Town 
Centres and Growth to agree the Goose Street car park 
boundary plan and implementation date for this specific 
car park. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader presented the Forward Plan 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

13. ASSET DISPOSALS AND OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 2025 
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report regarding the Asset Disposals and Off-Street 
Parking Spaces Order 2025. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the confidential report  

be agreed as printed. 
 

14. RENEWAL OF IN CAB AND BACK OFFICE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR 
RECYCLING WASTE & STREETSCENE SERVICES  
 
Consideration was given to a report regarding the renewal of in cab and back office 
management system for Recycling Waste and Streetscene services. 

https://youtu.be/RrNexdfaGCU?t=1804
https://youtu.be/RrNexdfaGCU?t=2087


  
Cabinet - 14/10/25 

  
8 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the confidential report,  

be agreed as printed. 
 

15. SARAH WILKES  
 
Members were advised that Sarah Wilkes, the Council’s Service Director for Finance 
/Section 151 Officer was leaving the Authority today after 18 years service.  Sarah 
was wished all the best for her future.   Her successor, Craig Turner was 
congratulated on taking on the role. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.40 pm 
 



  
Cabinet - 14/10/25 

  
9 

 
 
  


